

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF MONTANA
Supreme Court Cause No. DA 12-0600

RONALD L. KOHLER and BARBARA J. KOHLER, husband and wife;
THOMAS F. JONES and RITA A. JONES, husband and wife; DENNIS A.
ARNOLD and GERALDINE N. ARNOLD, husband and wife; and DEBRA L.
SYKES,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

KELLER TRANSPORT INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; ERICKSON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; WAGNER ENTERPRISES LLC; and DOES 1-
10,

Defendants.

CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WESTCHESTER
SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MONTANA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

ON APPEAL FROM MONTANA TWENTIETH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT LAKE COUNTY
HON. JEFFREY LANGTON

[counsel of record on pages ii-iii]

John L. Amsden
BECK & AMSDEN, pllc
1946 Stadium Drive, Suite 1
Bozeman, MT 59715
Tel: (406) 586-8700
Fax: (406) 586-8960
Amsden@becklawyers.com
Montana Trial Lawyers Association

Jonathan D. Hacker
O'MELVENY & MYERS, llp
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
jhacker@omm.com
WSLIC

Charles E. Hansberry
GARLINGTON, LOHN &
ROBINSON pllp
PO Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807
Tel: (406) 523-2500
Fax: (406) 523-2595
cehansberry@garlington.com
Keller Transport, Inc.

Timothy M. Bechtold
BECHTOLD LAW FIRM, pllc
PO Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807-7051
Tel: (406) 721-1435
Fax: (406) 830-3085
tim@bechtoldlaw.net
Kohler, Jones and Arnold

Allan H. Baris
MOORE, O'CONNELL & REFLING, pc
PO Box 1288
Bozeman, MT 59771
Tel: (406) 587-5511
Fax: (406) 587-9079
morlaw@qwestoffice.net
WSLIC

Robert J. Slavik
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 Third Avenue #5200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 340-1000
Fax: (206) 621-8783
jslavik@cozen.com
WSLIC

Robert Terrazas, pc
Andre Gurr
Julia D. Goodkind
TERRAZAS LAW OFFICES
PO Box 9077
Missoula, MT 59807
Tel: (406) 541-2550
Fax: (406) 541-2553
attorneys@terrazaslaw.com
Wagner Enterprises, LLC

Roger M. Sullivan
McGARVEY, HEBERLING, SULLIVAN
& McGARVEY, pc
745 South Main
Kalispell, MT 59901
Tel: (406) 752-5566
Fax: (406) 752-7124
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
Kohler, Jones and Arnold

Trent N. Baker
DATSOPOULOS, MacDONALD &
LIND, pc
201 W Main, Suite 201
Missoula, MT 59802
Tel: (406) 728-0810
Fax: (406) 543-0134
tbaker@dmlaw.com
Sykes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
A. Westchester’s Rights and Responsibilities Cannot Be Determined Until Judge McLean Determines What, If Any, Duties It Has Breached	2
1. Breach of the Duty to Indemnify	4
2. Breach of the Duty to Settle	5
3. Breach of the Duty to Defend	7
B. Westchester May Either Not Need or Not Be Entitled to the Relief It Seeks in This Action.....	10
C. All of Westchester’s Rights and Responsibilities May Be Litigated in the Action Before Judge McLean.....	12
1. The Right of the Parties to Settle for Any Reason and on Any Terms They See Fit Must Remain Inviolate	13
2. Permitting Intervention to Challenge Reasonableness of a Settlement Would Seriously Prejudice Montana’s Insureds	14
3. There Is No Need to Intrude Upon Settlements in This Manner Because a Liability Insurer’s Rights Are Fully Protected in Separate Coverage Litigation	15
4. The Unique Facts of This Case Reveal the Unworkability of Allowing Intervention to Test Reasonableness.....	17
5. Westchester’s Efficiency Arguments Lack Depth	19
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	-1-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

<i>Ariz. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guar. Fund v. Helme</i> , 735 P.2d 451 (Ariz. 1987).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisc.</i> , 49 P.3d 887 (Wash. 2002).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Crisci v. Security Ins. Co.</i> , 426 P.2d 173 (Cal. 1967)	6
<i>Damron v. Sledge</i> , 460 P.2d 997 (Ariz. App. 1969).....	11, 12
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Staples</i> , 2004 MT 108, 321 Mont. 99, 90 P.3d 381.....	7
<i>Gates Formed Fibre Products Inc. v. Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 343 (D. Me. 1988).....	5
<i>Gibson v. Western Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 210 Mont. 267, 682 P.2d 725 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Grace v. Ins. Co. of NA</i> , 944 P.2d 460 (Alaska 1997).....	5, 16
<i>Havre Daily News LLC v. City of Havre</i> , 2006 MT 215, 333 Mont. 331, 142 P.3d 864.....	2, 15
<i>Himes v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 66 P.3d 74 (Ariz. App. 2003).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>In re Rules of Prof. Conduct & Insurer Imposed Billing Rules & Procedures</i> , 2000 MT 110, 299 Mont. 321, 2 P.3d 806.....	3
<i>Lee v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 MT 54, 320 Mont. 174, 86 P.3d 562.....	8, 18

<i>Lozier v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 251 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Manny v. Anderson’s Estate</i> , 574 P.2d 36 (Ariz. App. 1977)	11
<i>Miller v. Shugart</i> , 316 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1982)	4
<i>Miller v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 MT 85, 337 Mont. 67, 155 P.3d 1278.....	13
<i>Mora v. Phoenix Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 996 P.2d 116 (Ariz. App. 1999)	7, 11, 12, 18
<i>Nielsen v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Mont. 2006).....	7, 8, 16, 18
<i>Parking Concepts Inc. v. Tenney</i> , 83 P.3d 19 (Ariz. 2004).....	8, 9, 11
<i>St. Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Cov. v. Brewer</i> , 406 F.2d 610 (9 th Cir. 1968).....	7
<i>Stephens v. St. Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 1363 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Thompson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Mont. 207, 505 P.2d 423 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>USAA v. Morris</i> , 741 P.2d 246 (Ariz. 1987).....	4, 5, 16, 17
Other Authorities:	
Rule 60(b)(3)	8
Windt, <i>Ins. Claims & Disputes</i> (2 nd ed. 1988), § 5.11.....	6
